
 
   

 

 
  Date of Publication 11 July 2023 

Stronger Communities  
Committee Meeting of Witney Town Council 
 

Monday, 17th July, 2023 at 6.00 pm 
 
To members of the Stronger Communities Committee - L Cherry, G Meadows, O Collins, J Aitman, R Smith, 
T Ashby, A Bailey, J Doughty and G Doughty (and all other Town Councillors for information).  
 

You are hereby summonsed to the above meeting to be held in the Gallery Room, The Corn Exchange, Witney 
for the transaction of the business stated in the agenda below.  
 

Admission to Meetings 
 

All Council meetings are open to the public and press unless otherwise stated. 
 

Any member of the public wishing to attend the meeting and speak on a particular item should contact the 
Committee Clerk (derek.mackenzie@witney-tc.gov.uk ) in advance.  
 

 

Recording of Meetings 
 

Under the Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations 2014 the council’s public meetings may be 
recorded, which includes filming, audio-recording as well as photography.  
 

As a matter of courtesy, if you intend to record any part of the proceedings please let the Deputy Town Clerk or 
Committee Clerk know before the start of the meeting. 
 

Agenda 
 
1. Apologies for absence   

 To consider apologies and reasons for absence. 
 
Committee members who are unable to attend the meeting should notify the Committee Clerk 
derek.mackenzie@witney-tc.gov.uk prior to the meeting, stating the reason for absence. 
 
Standing Order 30(a)(v) permits the appointment of substitute Councillors to a Committee whose role 
is to replace ordinary Councillors at a meeting of a Committee if ordinary Councillors of the Committee 
have confirmed to the Proper Officer before the meeting that they are unable to attend. 
 

2. Declarations of Interest   

 Members are reminded to declare any disclosable pecuniary interests in any items under consideration 
at this meeting in accordance with the Town Council’s Code of Conduct. 
 

3. Minutes  (Pages 3 - 10) 

 a) To adopt and sign as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 12 June 2023. 
b) Matters arising from the minutes not covered elsewhere on the agenda. (Questions on the 

progress of any item). 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

mailto:derek.mackenzie@witney-tc.gov.uk
mailto:derek.mackenzie@witney-tc.gov.uk


 

 
 

Mrs Sharon Groth FSLCC fCMgr 
Town Clerk 
 

Cllr Owen Collins 
Mayor of Witney 

Town Hall, Market Square 
Witney 
Oxon 
OX28 6AG 

T: 01993 704379 
E: info@witney-tc.gov.uk 
 

w: www.witney-tc.gov.uk 

 

4. Public Participation   

 The meeting will adjourn for this item. 
 
Members of the public may speak for a maximum of five minutes each during the period of public 
participation, in line with Standing Order 42.  Matters raised shall relate to the following items on the 
agenda. 
 

5. Finance Report  (Pages 11 - 16) 

 To receive and consider the report of the Responsible Financial Officer (RFO). 
 

Communications & Community Engagement 
 
6. Communications Report  (Pages 17 - 18) 

 To receive and consider the report of the Communications & Community Engagement Officer. 
 

7. Community Engagement Report  (Pages 19 - 26) 

 To receive and consider the report of the Communications & Community Engagement Officer. 
 

8. Youth Services  (Pages 27 - 140) 

 To receive and consider the report of the Deputy Town Clerk. 
 

Street Furniture & Infrastructure 
 
9. Litter & Dog Waste Bins Review  (Pages 141 - 150) 

 To receive and consider the report of the Deputy Town Clerk. 
 

10. Bus Shelters  (Pages 151 - 166) 

 To receive and consider the report of the Deputy Town Clerk. 
 

 
 
 

 
Town Clerk 

 
 
 

Page 2

mailto:info@witney-tc.gov.uk


 
1 

 

STRONGER COMMUNITIES COMMITTEE MEETING OF THE 
WITNEY TOWN COUNCIL 

 
Held on Monday, 12 June 2023 

 
At 6.00 pm in the Gallery Room, The Corn Exchange, Witney 

 
Present: 

 
Councillor L Cherry (Chair) 

 
Councillors: O Collins 

J Aitman 
R Smith 
T Ashby 
 

A Bailey 
G Meadows 
J Treloar (In place of J Doughty) 
 

Officers: Adam Clapton Deputy Town Clerk 
 Sharon Groth Town Clerk 
 Derek Mackenzie Senior Administrative Officer & 

Committee Clerk 
 Mark Lewis Head of Estates & Operations 

 
Others: 1 member of the public. 

  
 

 
SC286   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor J Doughty. 
 

SC287   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
There were no declarations of interest from members or officers. 
 

SC288   ELECTION OF VICE-CHAIR 
 
The Chair called for nominations for the position of Vice-Chair of the Committee. 
It was proposed and seconded that Councillor Georgia Meadows be elected. There being no 
other nominations it was: 
 
Resolved: 
 
That, Councillor Georgia Meadows be elected Vice-Chair of the Committee for the 2023/2024 
municipal year. 
 

SC289   MINUTES 
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Stronger Communities committee held on 20 March 2023 
were received. 

 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



Stronger Communities - 12 June 2023 

 
2 

SC 152 - A Member expressed their thanks to everyone involved in the success of the Coronation 
weekend activities. 
 
SC 149 – At a Member’s request officers confirmed a display to commemorate the town’s links 
to the HMP Windrush ship was ready and would be made available at the Corn Exchange from 
Windrush Day, 22 June 2023.  
 
Resolved: 
 
That, the minutes of the Stronger Communities committee held on 20 March 2023 be approved 
as a correct record of the meeting and be signed by the chair. 
 

Councillor A Bailey joined the meeting at 18.04pm. 
 

SC290   PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 
 
The Committee adjourned for this item. 

 
The Committee received representations from Susan Haehnel, Oxfordshire Country Council 
Targeted Youth Support Service Manager concerning Agenda Item 13. Members were advised of 
the work of the Youth Support team and the current situation with services in Witney and West 
Oxfordshire. 
 
Members asked a number of questions in order to gain further understanding of the support 
which could be provided, ages supported and the current waiting list. 
 
Members. 
 
The Committee thanked Susan for her time and the work already carried out be her team and 
extended an invitation to the two youth worker that cover Witney to attend a future meeting 
 
The Committee reconvened. 
 

SC291   YOUTH SERVICES GRANT 2023 
 
With the permission of the Chair, this item was moved up the agenda so the member of public 
could hear the discussion and outcome.  

 
The Committee received the report of the Deputy Town Clerk outlining the Youth Services Grant 
due to open for applications in August 2023. 
 
Following the cessation of Got2B and the approach of the summer holiday period, Members 
agreed there was a need to be prepared to accept earlier grant requests in order to support 
young people that were losing this vital resource. 
 
Members were in favour of a strategic meeting with the Oxfordshire County Council Youth 
Support Service, all authority Councillors, stakeholders and representatives to try and find a 
solution to the pressing and future needs; this would ensure funding was used wisely from 
varying sources. 
 
 
 

Page 4



Stronger Communities - 12 June 2023 

 
3 

Recommended: 
 
1. That, the report be noted and, 
2. That, funds are made available from the Youth Services Grant to provide a youth service in 

Witney during the summer holidays and, 
3. That, this be considered at the meeting of Policy, Governance & Finance Committee on 19th 

June. 
 

The member of the public left the meeting. 
 

SC292   COMMITTEE TERMS OF REFERENCE 
 
The Committee received and considered the report of the Deputy Town Clerk along with the 
Committee’s current terms of reference. 
 
The Deputy Town Clerk advised that there was no mention of “Youth Services” and all Members 
agreed it was important to include and asked that it be added as an additional point. 
 
Resolved: 
 
1. That, the report be noted and, 
2. That, the Committee terms of reference be agreed and published including the following 

amendment to term a) To recognise the value and benefit of voluntary groups and 
endeavours within our community, including provision of youth services, supporting and 
helping to facilitate where possible. 

 
SC293   COMMITTEE OBJECTIVES AND WORK PROGRAMME FOR THE MUNICIPAL YEAR 

 
The Committee received and considered the report of the Town Clerk/C.E.O. concerning its 
objectives and work programme for the forthcoming year.  

 
Members discussed the provision for bins, particularly the inclusion of dog waste bins to 
maintain a good appearance on council land. The Deputy Town Clerk confirmed the Council’s bin 
policy which had been agreed in 2022 and additional bins on Town Council land could be 
considered. 
 
In addition to reviving an Inclusivity & Diversity Panel, referred to later in the agenda, Members 
also agreed to establish a Health &Wellbeing Panel in order to provide support to the 
community. 
 
Recommended:  
 
1. That, the report be noted and,  
2. That, the current objective and work programme be agreed and,  
3. That, bin provision, the Inclusivity & Diversity Panel, and a Health &Wellbeing panel be 

added to the plan for further consideration by officers. 
 

SC294   FINANCE REPORT 
 
The Committee received and considered the report of the Responsible Financial Officer 
(RFO)which summarised the budgets under its remit, along with associated costs centres and 
codes. 

Page 5



Stronger Communities - 12 June 2023 

 
4 

 
Resolved: 
 
That, the report be noted. 
 

SC295   COMMUNICATIONS REPORT 
 
The Committee received the report of the Communications & Community Engagement Officer. 

 
Members discussed the merits of using a digital display board to communicate Council business; 
they agreed this was a more versatile method of communication. The council would be able to 
display much more information than it could via it’s conventional noticeboards and would 
capture anyone passing the Council office or waiting for a bus. 
 
The Head of Operations & Estates explained the benefits of using a freestanding unit over that of 
a standard LCD display and also outlined the very low energy consumption associated. 
 
All members agreed on the purchase of a digital display, a vote was taken in favour of the 
freestanding display with a result of 6 members for and 2 against. 
 
Members then discussed the conventional noticeboards and were disappointed to hear of the 
vandalism of those at The Leys. All members were in agreement of the recommendations in the 
report to maintain and manage the boards, repairing and replacing accordingly. 
 
The request for a storage solution for the Community events PA system was agreed by all 
members with the suggestion that one is purchased that does not require the internal padding 
to be altered or removed. 
 
Recommended: 
 
1. That, the report be noted and, 
2. That, the resident’s survey results be noted and, 
3. That, a 50” freestanding digital poster display be purchased up to the value of £2,000, this 

being delegated to officers to proceed and, 
4. That, repairs, replacement and management of noticeboards be carried out as identified in 

the report and, 
5. That, lockable storage of the PA system be agreed and delegated to officers to procure and, 
6. That, these purchases are made from the general reserve or from existing underspent 

budgets. 
 

SC296   COMMUNITY ENGAGEMENT REPORT 
 
The Committee received the report of the Communication & Community Engagement Officer 
outlining a significant number of plans for activity over the coming months. 

 
Members requested that West Oxfordshire Community Transport be asked to participate in Car 
Free Day on 22 September, in addition to the suggestions outlined in the report. 
 
Members would also like to see the term “Health & Wellbeing” used rather than “Mental 
Health” and that West Oxfordshire District Council be asked to support this important initiative. 
 

Page 6



Stronger Communities - 12 June 2023 

 
5 

Members discussed the proposal to re-launch an Inclusivity & Diversity webpage however 
thought the scope should be broadened to include Health and Wellbeing, establishing a 
Consultancy Committee in order to continually feedback into all Committees. Members also 
asked Officers to provide data on diversity within Witney. 
 
The Deputy Town Clerk gave a verbal report on highlighting the Witney Twinning Association 
and their work with Le Touquet and Unterhaching in the Town Council window. A similar request 
had been received from the Youth & Schools Chaplin at St Marys Church who asked to promote 
Black History Month in October. All Members were happy to agree to these requests. 
 
Resolved: 
 
1. That, the report and verbal update be noted and, 
2. That, officers launch the Creepy Crawly Safari Hunt during Big Green Week and, 
3. That, the council proceeds with the plans and activities for Car Free Day 2023 and, 
4. That, the council facilitates a Health & Wellbeing event on 10th October 2023 and, 
5. That, Christmas competitions be launched as in previous years and, 
6. That, the Christmas Lights Switch On event be agreed for 24 November, an indoor Christmas 

Market for local groups on the 25 November and Advent Fayre be held on 26 November 
2023 and, 

7. That, recommendation the Rotary Club of Witney manages and run the 24 November 
switch-on event with £2,000 grant funding from the council be approved and, 

8. That, Councillor Joy Aitman represents the council at the Synolos Wellbeing meetings and 
reports back to this Committee and or Full Council and, 

9. That, recommendation of the sum of £500 be made to Witney Vikings FC from the 
underspend of the coronation budget towards their Coronation Activity expenses be 
approved and, 

10. That, the council agrees to sign up to the Community Safety Charter as outlined in the report 
and, 

11. That, Members consider ideas to improve community engagement for discussion at the 
meeting of the Committee on 17 July 2023 and, 

12. That, Officers give consideration to a plan to support Inclusivity, Diversity and Wellbeing and, 
13. That, recommendation of the sum of £500 be given by way of a discretionary grant to 

support the Civic Drinks Reception marking the NHS 75th Anniversary on 5th July be 
approved and, 

14. That, recommendation of a subsidised letting to value of £42.25 for the meeting of the 
Witney Forum at the Corn Exchange be approved and, 

15. That, Witney Twinning Association and St Marys Church be allowed to use the Town Council 
window for a display. 

 
SC297   IN BLOOM COMPETITIONS 

 
The Committee received the report of the Communications & Community Engagement Officer 
regarding the annual In Bloom competitions and updates on community gardeners. 

 
Members were pleased to see plans to promote Witney by way of rubbing boards at Witney 
Lake & Country Park and through the introduction of planting beds on the roads leading into the 
town. 
 
Resolved: 
 
1. That, the report be noted and, 

Page 7



Stronger Communities - 12 June 2023 

 
6 

2. That, a nature trail with rubbing posts be created at the Lake and Country Park as outlined in 
the report and, 

3. That, work commences on the construction and implementation of the Welcome to Witney 
planters as outlined in the report. 

 
SC298   WITNEY YOUTH COUNCIL 

 
Members received the report of the Deputy Town Clerk relating to the reintroduction of a Youth 
Council. The Deputy Town Clerk explained by way of a verbal update the current aim was to 
establish a framework from which the youth council could be built. 

 
Members discussed at length ideas on how best to approach young people within the 
community to ensure that a good representation is established. This could be by speaking 
directly to them at school assemblies, approaching churches, youth groups and other similar 
organisations or an Open Forum to include a broad a net as possible and ensure young people 
were included in the formation. 
 
Members suggested that any task & finish group set up to establish the groundwork should be 
apolitical, which was agreed by others. 
 
Recommended: 
 
1. That, the report and verbal update be noted and, 
2. That, a Witney Youth Council be re-established with a broad reach and, 
3. That, a task & finish group be created with an invitation to join being made to all councillors 

at a meeting of the Full Council. 
 
Councillor L Cherry left the meeting at 19:15pm during Item 12 - Witney Youth Council, due to a 

prior work commitment. She was replaced by the newly elected Vice Chair Councillor G 
Meadows. 

 
SC299   BUS SHELTERS 

 
Members received the confidential report of the Project Officer as well as a verbal update from 
the Deputy Town Clerk regarding Bus Shelters across the town. 

 
Members were pleased to hear about the potential for additional infrastructure to be 
introduced, particularly with the additional environmental benefits from the use of sedum roofs. 
 
Members were reassured to hear from the Head of Estates & Operations that council staff had 
sufficient capacity to maintain any additional shelters and that the additional cost of 
maintenance of shelters with sedum roofs was minimal. 
 
Recommended: 
 
1. That, the report and verbal report be noted and, 
2. That, the Council agrees to the project as outlined in the report and delegates to officers to 

manage and implement the project. 
 
 
 

 

Page 8



Stronger Communities - 12 June 2023 

 
7 

SC300   DEFIBRILLATOR REVIEW & REQUEST FROM MADLEY HALL TRUST 
 
The Committee received the report of the Operation Manager following a request from Madley 
Park Residents Association (MPRA) to take over the maintenance of the defibrillator located 
outside of Madley Park Hall. 

 
Members expressed their support to take on the financial responsibility to ensure this vital 
resource remained in good or
[...]
 music performances should be approved on the condition that it does not infringe on any 
sports bookings that are to be played at The Leys. 

Page 9



Stronger Communities - 12 June 2023 

 
8 

 
Recommended: 
 
1. That, the report be noted and, 
2. That, a budget of £2,000 be allocated from the General Account for Oxford Playhouse 

outreach theatre at The Leys and, 
3. That, the request from Coffee Shed for use of land adjacent to the pavilion be approved for 

their events. 
 
 
 

The meeting closed at: 7.55 pm 

 
Chair 

Page 10



STRONGER COMMUNITIES COMMITTEE 

 

Date:  Monday 17 July 2023 

Title:  Finance Report 

Contact Officer:  Responsible Financial Officer (RFO) 

 

Should Members have any queries about this report advance notice would be appreciated, 

in writing, by 5pm on the Friday before the meeting to allow for a full response at the 

meeting. 

BACKGROUND 
Detailed income and expenditure statements for budgets which are the responsibility of this 

committee are enclosed; these are the management accounts for this committee. The period to which 

this report relates is 1 April 2023 to 31 May 2023.  

For the Stronger Communities Committee, the following cost centres are in place. Cost centres, 

comprising three digits, typically representing a discrete service entity, to which income and 

expenditure is allocated against previously agreed revenue budgets. 

For the Stronger Communities Committee, the following cost centres are in place: 

Cost centre Service 

402 Community Infrastructure 

408 Community Activities 

 

Within each cost centre income and expenditure is then allocated to a four-digit nominal ledger code; 

these codes are common across the cost centres. Nominal ledger codes further define the costs 

associated with the cost centre and correspond to a specific type of account, such as materials or 

staffing costs. Codes commencing with “1” are income codes; codes commencing with “4” are 

expenditure codes. 

A report 
[...]
rt and consider the following: 

1. Whether the youth services grants scheme should open on 1st August or, 

2. Whether the Council should think more strategically about ongoing youth services in the town and 

employ a dedicated employee to this task. 

 

 

 

Page 28



 
1 

 

WITNEY SUMMER YOUTH SERVICES MEETING 
Witney Town Council 

 
Held on Thursday, 6 July 2023, 3.30pm via Microsoft Teams 

 
Present: 

 
Councillor J Aitman (Chair) WTC/WODC 

 
Others: Councillor R Smith  

Councillor L Cherry 
Councillor K Godwin 
Heather McCulloch 
Adam Clapton 
Polly Inness 
Iain Bilton 
Jason Huffadine 
Susann Haehnel 
Lauren Jacobs 
Ali Rice 
Nicky Morley 
Helen Murray 

WTC/WODC 
WTC 
Carterton TC 
WODC 
WTC 
WTC 
Abingdon & Witney College 
Witney Community Church 
OCC 
APCAM 
Witney Community Church 
Thames Valley Police 
Thames Valley Police 

 
  WELCOME 

 
The Chair, Cllr J Aitman, welcomed all attendees and advised the meeting had been called as the 
town council was concerned about young people in the town and support/services in place for 
them during the summer and beyond. 
 
It was hoped the meeting would confirm what was available, whether it be detached youth work 
or other activities, and ascertain where the local authorities could assist.  
 

  INTRODUCTIONS 
 
Short introductions from attendees were given. 
 

  YOUTH SERVICES – SUMMER & BEYOND 
 
Attendees were advised the PCSOs had been into schools, speaking to year 5 and 6 students, and 
sporting activities during the summer seemed to be preferred over traditional youth group 
meetups. Others noted that many young people had grown up not knowing what a youth club 
was and there were different issues for differing ages of young people. Boredom was a likely 
factor in 11–15-year-olds which then could lead to ASB in some older teens. 
 
In response to a question, it was confirmed the purpose of the meeting was to gather 
information on what was available and identify where gaps might be, if any. T
[...]
eld on 30 May 2022, the following resolution/policy was made in 

respect to bin emptying and provision of new litter and dog bins on town council land (minute SC263 

refers), 

1. That, bin emptying on town council land is taken over in its entirety by Witney Town Council and, 

2. That, the Town Council considers requests for new or additional litter and dog waste bins on its 

land, differentiation made on each with separate bins as appropriate and, 

3. That, requests for any bins on West Oxfordshire District Council land are forwarded to them to 

deal with, the town council declining such requests and, 

4. That, requests for bins in other areas are not the responsibility of the Town Council and in line 

with the District Council’s policy on bins in residential areas, will be declined and, 

5. That, the above be reviewed in the next Council year to ascertain the current position. 

The resolution was in response to a high number of requests from residents to install new bins 

following removal of many by West Oxfordshire District Council as part of its programme to streamline 

emptying and provide dual litter/dog waste bins. Further background information can be found in the 

report to that Committee meeting which is attached as Appendix A. 

Current Situation 

A year on and the town council is still receiving complaints from exasperated residents regarding the 

loss of bins across the town and requests for them to be re-installed, usually forwarded by the District 

Council. There are some District Council maintained bins which remain on town Council land, mainly 

at The Leys which tend to overflow during busy periods and other areas which had dog waste bins 

where mess is left on the floor. 

The current map of District Council maintained and emptied bins can be seen by clicking on this link 

https://shorturl.at/djyT6  

The town council has installed a number of bins on its land, predominantly at recreation grounds and 

plans to install more dur

Minutes of the meeting


 
1 

 

STRONGER COMMUNITIES COMMITTEE MEETING OF THE 
WITNEY TOWN COUNCIL 

 
Held on Monday, 17 July 2023 

 
At 6.00 pm in the Gallery Room, The Corn Exchange, Witney 

 
Present: 

 
Councillor L Cherry (Chair) 

 
Councillors: G Meadows 

J Aitman 
R Smith 
 

J Doughty 
G Doughty (In place of T Ashby) 
 

Officers: Adam Clapton Deputy Town Clerk 
 Sharon Groth Town Clerk 
 Mark Lewis Head of Estates & Operations 
 Derek Mackenzie Senior Administrative Officer & 

Committee Clerk 
 

Others: None. 
  
 

 
SC384   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors T Ashby, O Collins and A Bailey. 
 

SC385   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
Councillor R Smith declared an interest in Item 8 – Youth Services due to her being a member of 
the church involved in the service proposal. 
 

SC386   MINUTES 
 
The minutes of the Stronger Communities committee meeting held on 12 June 2023 were 
received. 

 
Resolved: 
 
That, the minutes of the Stronger Communities committee held on 12 June 2023 be approved as 
a correct record of the meeting and be signed by the chair. 
 

SC387   PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 
 
There was no public participation.  
 

SC388   FINANCE REPORT 
 
The Committee received and considered the report of the Responsible Financial Officer (RFO). 



Stronger Communities - 17 July 2023 

 
2 

 
No questions arose however members thanked the RFO for the additional information provided 
in the report explaining the significant variances in agreed budgets. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That, the report be noted. 
 

SC389   COMMUNICATIONS REPORT 
 
The Committee received the report of the Communications & Community Engagement Officer 
(C&CEO) which provided an update on the work to improve the council’s website and an update 
on the Council’s summer newsletter. 

 
Members welcome the changes to refresh the website which would realign it with other 
authorities in having a gov.uk template. 
 
The Deputy Town Clerk provided a verbal update to advise Members the C&CEO’s focus was 
now on producing an urgent list of young people’s activities throughout the summer and 
therefore the newsletter would be issued in the week commencing 24 July 2023, not the week 
before as stated in the report. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That, the report be noted. 
 

SC390   COMMUNITY ENGAGEMENT REPORT 
 
The Committee received the report of the Communications & Community Engagement Officer 
(C&CEO). 

 
The Committee noted the comments in the report on a youth services meeting which had been 
held, the outcome of which would be discussed in a later agenda item and also welcomed the 
Witney Forum minutes showing the wealth of community-minded groups in the town. 
 
Members were pleased to hear of the success of the Schools In Bloom wheelbarrows at the 
Witney Carnival and those councillors that were able to attend were impressed with what was 
created by the Schools and Home start. They thanked Officers and those Councillors that 
supported the event on the day for their time and recognised the importance of ensuring 
councillors worked together to ensure that there was good representation at all future events. 
The Committee went on to discuss the proposal for the school barrows being delivered to 
residential homes so residents could nurture and enjoy them over the summer period; they 
were supportive of this idea being implemented for 2024. 
 
Lastly, members discussed Councillor engagement. The Leader of the council confirmed plans 
were in place for a monthly councillor surgery-style event in the Corn Exchange; these would be 
held on the 1st Saturday of each month from 10-12am starting in September.  
 
Members went on to discuss hosting an engagement event in August regarding the proposed 
changes to Witney High Street. They believed it important to get opinions prior to plans being 
presented by Oxfordshire County Council (OCC). The Committee was disappointed at the time 
taken by the County Council to get the consultations underway despite the offer of use of the 



Stronger Communities - 17 July 2023 

 
3 

Corn Exchange. There was further disappointment the interim changes that were proposed had 
also not been implemented and residents were understandably frustrated too.  
 
As Councillors had been invited to a briefing presentation by the County Council on the 
proposed consultation and engagement strategy on 20 July they agreed to defer the decision as 
to when to hold the event in August to the Policy, Governance and Finance Committee on 24th 
July 2023.  
 
Recommended: 
 
1. That, the report be noted and, 
2. That, the Council supports the Barrow of Love proposal for Schools in Bloom 2024 and, 
3. That, Councillor engagement meetings at the Corn Exchange be publicised through the 

Council’s channels and, 
4. That, a decision on whether the Town Council should hold a Witney High Street engagement 

event in August be deferred to the Policy, Governance and Finance Committee on 24th July 
2023 and, 

5. That, the minutes of the Witney Forum meeting on 8 June 2023 be noted. 
 

Councillor J Treloar arrived at 6:45pm during the Youth Services Item 
 

SC391   YOUTH SERVICES 
 
The Committee received the report of the Deputy Town Clerk along with a verbal update from 
the Chair following meetings held between Councillors, local providers, groups, organisations 
following the cessation of Got2B CIC. 

 
It was clear from the conversations, that following the closure of Got2B CIC, there would be little 
detached youth work in Witney and the Council needed to decide to what level and cost it could 
help facilitate more help for young people during the summer and beyond. 
 
Members considered the Youth Needs Assessment provided by West Oxfordshire District 
Council which detailed the need for detached youth work, as well as the comments of 
youngsters about what they saw as priorities on safety, activities and their futures in the town. 
Actions from this had yet to be agreed at District Council level but a Member advised there 
would potentially be funds available from a WODC COVID relief fund that could be used towards 
the costs of the long-term solution and this should be explored further. 
 
In relation to additional summer services, it was agreed there was only limited time to 
implement suggestions, but Members supported a proposal from APCAM to provide a weekly 
mental health session for a 5-week period over the summer in the Corn Exchange. All Members 
were in favour of providing this vital service at a cost of £1,200, to be taken from the youth 
services budget. 
 
Members voted as to whether the remaining youth services budget should be opened for youth 
grant applications as in previous years, but they agreed not to proceed due to the pressing need 
for a detached youth service, and that the remaining budget should be used to support work in 
this area. 
 
Therefore, the Committee discussed aa proposal received from a local organisation to deliver 
detached youth work within the forthcoming year with the option to provide this under the 
project name Bright Futures. There were concerns from Members on the running and 



Stronger Communities - 17 July 2023 

 
4 

governance of this scheme which would use the majority of the remaining youth services 
budget. A Vote was taken, all members were in agreement to proceed with the proposal with 
the exception of Councillor R Smith who abstained from the vote. Members asked that Officers 
consult further with the organisation to clarify some further points and to progress the project. 
 
Recommended: 
 
1. That, the report and verbal update be noted and, 
2. That, a grant of £1,200 be budgeted for APCAM to provide five weekly young people mental 

health drop-in sessions in the Corn Exchange and, 
3. That, no Youth Services Grant Award Scheme is launched for 2023/24 and, 
4. That, the above funds be made available to support Witney detached youth work for the 

Bright Futures project and that officers finalise its implementation. 
 

SC392   LITTER & DOG WASTE BINS REVIEW 
 
Members received and considered the report of the Deputy Town Clerk regarding requests for 
litter and dog bins within the town. 

 
Members were disappointed to hear of West Oxfordshire District Council’s former decision to 
remove a large number of bins across the town, particularly in areas where rubbish was highly 
likely to be generated such as outside of shops was still impacting residents. The town council 
simply could not afford to re-install bins which had been removed, especially on land not under 
its ownership. 
 
A Member discussed a number of areas and asked that council write to WODC to encourage a 
review of these areas and a reconsideration of reinstallation of bins. All members agreed. 
 
Due to the ongoing issues from the above project, the Committee agreed the existing policy on 
installing litter and dog bins outlined in the report should be re-affirmed. 
 
The Members discussed the costs of installation of litter and dog bins and were pleased to hear 
the town council was due to install additional dog bins on its land to improve the areas for which 
it is responsible. Again, all members agreed this action being taken and welcomed it continuing 
within agreed budgets. They further agreed that requests for bins in bus shelters should be 
declined and reviewed at a future meeting. 
 
Recommended: 
 
1. That, the report be noted and, 
2. That, a letter is sent to the District Council to outline the disappointment of the council and a 

request to review bin locations and, 
3. That, the council current policy on installation of new litter and dog bins continues and, 
4. That, the council continue to invest in infrastructure on its land to ensure a clean and tidy 

environment. 
 

SC393   BUS SHELTERS 
 
Members received and considered the report of the Deputy Town Clerk regarding replacement 
and new bus shelters. 

 



Stronger Communities - 17 July 2023 

 
5 

The Committee were supportive of the replacements scheme which was being administered and 
mostly funded by Oxfordshire County Council as part of an accessibility project. A sum of £7,000 
would need to be provided by the town council which was affordable and provide new 
community infrastructure. 
 
Members discussed the installation of poster boards inside the shelters and thought it important 
to make use of these to promote the activity of the council however, had reservations of  
potential vandalism that may be caused and the additional work that these would create for 
officers to maintain. There was a query on whether these could be installed retrospectively. 
 
Members also discussed the installation of cycle racks and bins at the shelter locations. All 
members were in agreement of the delegation to officers to progress the project and implement 
cycle racks or bins as required from the community infrastructure earmarked reserve (EMR). 
 
Recommended: 
 
1. That, the report be noted and, 
2. That, the replacement project proceeds as presented and, 
3. That, the committee agreed to a contribution to the scheme of £7,010.52 from the 

Community Infrastructure EMR and, 
4. That, contrasting colour of shelters be used within the scheme and, 
5. That, Noticeboards are not included in the design and, 
6. That, delegated to officer to include cycle racks or bins as required from the community 

infrastructure budget. 
 
 
 

The meeting closed at: 7.40 pm 

 
Chair 


